

No. 17-936

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. JEFFREY CAMPIE
AND SHERILYN CAMPIE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MERRITT E. MCALISTER
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-2752
mmcalister@kslaw.com

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY C. PARRISH
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-5524
djoeffe@kslaw.com
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for ConocoPhillips Co.

February 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. *Escobar’s* Materiality Standard Imposes A
Crucial Limit On The Scope Of The False
Claims Act.....3

II. Proper Enforcement Of The Materiality
Standard Is Especially Important In The
Context Of Heavily Regulated Industries.5

III. The Question Presented Deserves This
Court’s Immediate Attention.10

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. B.P. Exploration & Prod., Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Devon Energy Corp. v. Kempthorne</i> , 551 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>In re Nat. Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Little v. ENI Petrol., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-06-120-M, 2009 WL 2424215 (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2009)	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 91-CV-763-B, 1995 WL 812134 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 6, 1995)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.</i> , 820 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States of America ex rel. Johnson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 528 (E.D. Tex. 1999)	6

*Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States
ex rel. Escobar,*
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) 2, 3, 4, 10

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 181 6
 30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)..... 6
 30 U.S.C. § 1711 10
 31 U.S.C. § 3729 2, 3, 10

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 85.5..... 10
 30 C.F.R. § 1206.17..... 7
 30 C.F.R. § 1206.50..... 7
 30 C.F.R. § 1206.100..... 7
 30 C.F.R. § 1206.150..... 7
 30 C.F.R. § 1206.151..... 8
 30 C.F.R. § 1206.152..... 7, 8
 30 C.F.R. § 1206.153..... 7, 8
 30 C.F.R. § 1206.157..... 8
 81 Fed. Reg. 43338 (July 1, 2016)..... 7
 82 Fed. Reg. 36934 (Aug. 7, 2017) 7

Other Authority

The National Law Review,
*DOJ Releases its 2016 False Claims Act
Recovery Statistics*, Dec. 16, 2016 2

Sara Stefanini, <i>ConocoPhillips Settles with DOJ for \$105M,</i> Law360, Aug. 15, 2007	6
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Fact Sheet—Significant False Claims Act</i> <i>Settlements & Judgments: Fiscal Years</i> <i>2009–2016</i>	5
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Bureau of the Fiscal Service, 2015 Financial Report of the United States Government, Federal Oil and Gas Resources ...	10
